

Title Appeal Case No. 43 of 2019
WBBD01-003253-2019
Present:- Sri S.K. Mukhopadhyay (WB 551)
District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

Order No. 07 dated 01.12. 2021

Today is fixed for A/D.

Respondent no. 4 files hazira through learned A.G.P.

A/D in respect of respondent no. 1 received with an endorsement “None reside on this address by this name” by postal assistant.

A/D in respect of respondent no. 2 and 3 received with an endorsement “Seven days absent so returned to sender” by the postal assistant.

Appellant files hazira through her learned advocate and also files three track consignment reports together with postal receipts along with a firisti.

As per the track consignment report it appears that postal items have been delivered effectively to the addressee which is contradictory with the endorsement given by the postal assistant on the unserved A/D’s.

In view of such this Court has not found sufficient information to treat the S/R under register post as good service.

Let those be kept with the record.

Appellant is directed to take fresh steps for causing service of notice of appeal upon respondent no. 1, 2 and 3 through Court at once.

Fix **07.03.2022** for S/R of notice of appeal.

Dictated and corrected by me.

District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

